

Nos. 23-2081, 23-2302, 23-2377

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,
Petitioner/Intervenor.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS,
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW EQUALITY, FMI – THE FOOD INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE
DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC., AND
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PACIFIC, LLC**

JONATHAN C. FRITTS
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. <i>Cemex</i> Violates <i>Gissel</i> by Dismissing the Possibility of a Rerun Election.	11
A. The Majority Admits to Adopting Its New Framework Based on Disagreement with <i>Gissel</i>	11
B. The Majority’s Rationale for Rejecting <i>Gissel</i> Is Arbitrary and Contrary to Law.....	16
II. <i>Cemex</i> Contravenes Congressional Intent and Decades of Precedent Upholding the Primacy of the NLRB’s Secret Ballot Election Process.	19
A. The Majority Purports to Make a Policy Choice That Congress Rejected.	19
B. <i>Cemex</i> Arbitrarily Disregards the Clear Preference for Secret Ballot Elections as the Method for Determining a Union’s Majority Status.	24
1. Peer Pressure	26
2. Lack of Information	26
3. Misrepresentation or Coercion.....	27
III. <i>Cemex</i> ’s Reinvention of the Framework for Representation Elections Violates Basic Principles of Administrative Law.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Cemex Constr. Materials Pac., LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 130 (Aug. 25, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	18
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	19
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966)	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	22
<i>Gardner Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1997)	14, 15
<i>ILWU v. NLRB</i> , 978 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 14
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	10, 20
<i>Jurys Boston Hotel</i> , 356 NLRB 927 (2011)	18
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Linden Lumber</i> , 190 NLRB 718 (1971)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Linden Lumber Div. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Ashkenazy Prop. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	24, 29
<i>NLRB v. Cayuga Crushed Stone, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1973)	26
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Golub Corp.</i> , 388 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1967)	18
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Village IX, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	29, 30
<i>NVE Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	18
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Skyline Distributors v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Stericycle, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 113 (Aug. 2, 2023).....	17
<i>Tesla, Inc.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 131 (Aug. 29, 2022).....	16
<i>Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	18
<i>United Steel Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	22
<i>Yesler Terrace Cmty. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	29
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	10, 20
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)(C)	21
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	18, 27
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
 Other Authorities	
Employee Free Choice Act, H.R. 1696, 109th Cong. (2005) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/109th-congress/house-bill/1696)	23
Employee Free Choice Act, H.R. 3619, 108th Cong. (2003) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/108th-congress/house-bill/3619)	22
Employee Free Choice Act, S. 842, 109th Cong. (2005) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/109th-congress/senate-bill/842).....	23
Employee Free Choice Act, S. 1925, 108th Cong. (2003) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/108th-congress/senate-bill/1925).....	22
Employee Free Choice Act of 2007, H.R. 800, 110th Cong. (2007) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/800)	23
Employee Free Choice Act of 2007, S. 1041, 110th Cong. (2007) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/senate-bill/1041)	23
Employee Free Choice Act of 2009, H.R. 1409, 111th Cong. (2009) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/111th-congress/house-bill/1409).....	23
Employee Free Choice Act of 2009, S. 560, 111th Cong. (2009) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/111th-congress/senate-bill/560).....	23
Employee Free Choice Act of 2016, H.R. 5000, 114th Cong. (2016) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/5000)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Office of the General Counsel, Memorandum GC 24-01 (Nov. 2, 2023), https://www.nlr.gov/guidance/key-reference-materials/GC-resources-Cemex	25
Workplace Democracy Act, H.R. 3690, 114th Cong. (2015) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/3690)	23
Workplace Democracy Act, S. 2142, 114th Cong. (2015) (https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/bill/2142)	23
